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48 BRYAN
(B 149) PRANOR T. BRYAN
(John, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Eleanor T. Bryan was born in 1815. She married Robert J.
M. Pearsall (May 27, 1822-October, 1895). He was the son of
Jeremiah Pearsall and Catherine Middleton. Eleanor and her
husband lived® at Kenansville, and in Sampson County, N. C.
She died in September 1896.
Children:

(B 273) 1. Jeremiah James Pearsall.

(B 274) 2. Emma Bryan Pearsall.

(B 275) 8. Lucy Dixon Pearsall; b, 1848, d. 1916; m. in 1866 James
Smith Evans (S 265). Children under father.

(B 150) SUSAN MARY BRYAN
(John, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Susan Mary Bryan (b. 1817) married Nov. 16, 1847, Frank-
lin J. Faison. He was a field officer’? in the 20th North Carolina
Infantry and attained the rank of lieutenant-colonel before his
death in the Battle of Cold Harbor, Va., June, 1862. The widow
then married Dr. James Richard Marable. He was a Baptist
and brother to the Rev. Marable, of the Presbyterian Church.
Children:

1. Poydrus Faison; d. unmd.

(B 276) 2. Susan Bleanor Faison; m. Ransome Monroe Middleton
(350). Children under father.

(B 277) 3 Mary Amelia Faison; b. 1852, d. 1884; m. John William
Shaw Miller (359). Children under father,

(B 278) Franklin John Faison.

(B 279) Eliza Faison; m. Walter Livingston Hicks. ~

William Bryan Marable,

Hunter Marable; d. in Yuma, Arizona.

Elmira Marable,

(B 151) JOHN ALEXANDER BRYAN
(John, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)
John Alexander Bryan (April 22, 1821-July 22, 1903)
married (1) June 12, 1845, Mary Oliver; (2) 1869 Ferrebee
Katherine Oliver. The first was the daughter of John and Nancy

LB

31. There is great uncertainty about the names of Eleanor T. Bryan and
her mother. Among the materials used in this study we find the mother
given as Eleanor Torrence, Eleanor Torrance, and Eleanor Torrens. The
daughter appears as Eleanor T. Bryan, Eleanor Bryan, and Ellen Bryan.
82. Sprunt, Chronicles of Cape Fear. See the letters of Edmund Jones
Witliams (§ 613) below.

Tt appears that one Walter Livingston Hicks also married Eliza Bryan
Faison (B 317). Perhaps he married twice or else there is error here or
ater.
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Pearsall Oliver. John Alexander Bryan lived four miles from
Kenansville, N. C. He studied in the University of North Caro-
lina, 1841, and in 1844 and ’45 was a student in the medical
school of the University of Pennsylvania. He was a member of
the legislature, 1879.

Children:3

1. Walter Raleigh Bryan; b. 1846, d. 1908 near Kenansville;
m. Louisa Nancy Ward.
(B 280) 2. Anna C. Bryan.
(B 281) 3. John Oliver Bryan.
(B 282) 4. Kedar Bryan.
(B 283) 5. James Albert Bryan.
(B 284) 6. Robert Thomas Bryan.
7. Ellen Inez Bryan b. 1857, d. 1866 near Kenansville, N. C.
8. Mary Oliver Bryan; b. Nov, 28, 1859, d. Dec. 18, 1921, at
‘Warsaw, N. C.; m. Oscar Pearsall Middleton.
(B 285) 9. Sarah Frances Catherine Bryan.

(B 152) THOMAS KENAN BRYAN
(John, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)
Thomas Kenan Bryan married Dec. 8, 1867, Mrs. Susan
Arabella (Faison) Shaw. She was born Jan. 28, 1828, the daugh-
ter of William and Susan (Moseley) Faison. She died May 17,
1902. Her first husband was Col. Elias Shaw. Thomas Kenan
Bryan was a Baptist; his wife a Presbyterian.
Children :*
1. Arabella Bryan; b. Oct. 19, 1869; m. Tolbert S. Stamps

and moved to Mt. Pleasant, Tex.
(B 286) 2. Harriet Elizabeth Bryan.

(B 153) KEDAR BRYAN
(John, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Kedar Bryan was born in 1824, and lived in Faison, N. C.
Tn 1862 he married Ruth Nancy Spicer, who was born in 1846
the daughter of John Foy and Naney A. (Saunders) Spicer.
Kedar was a lieutenant and surgeon in the Confederate States
Army. He died in 1895.
Children :2®

1. Jerry Bryan; b, 1864, d. in infancy.
2. Eleanor Spicer Bryan; b. June 12, 1865, d. 1866.

33. Marshall.

34. Both children were born in Sampson Co., N. C. (Marshall).

35. Marshall, The U. S. census reports for Duplin Co., N. C., 1880, gave:
Kedar, 56; Ruth N., 33; Ruth C., 13; Florence K., 11; Egbert K., 9, John
8., 5; William, 1.
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yranch of which )have record, became Huguenots and found
¢ desirable to flee France. Peter and John De Fontvicille came to
Virginin and then, 1707, to North Caralina and Joeated near the
onftnence of Uie Neuse and Trent Rivers,—in the vicinily of
he present New Bern, Peter with his family perished in the
Puscarora massacre of 1711, but John escaped, married about
1714, raised a family, and accumulated property. He died about
1741 in Craven County, N. C.22

John Fonvielle, to use the form current in the mid-part
f the 18th century, was born in 1715. He married Elizabeth
Brice and had a son, Frederick. From 1754 to '61 John was a
nember of the colonial assembly and for a time was a warden
»f Christ Church, New Bern, N. C.

Frederick Fonvielle, born about 1740, had a sonm, Fred-
rick Fonvielle. This Frederick had a son, John Avarette Fon-
ville, b. July 21, 1809, in Orange County, N. C. He died April
7, 1870, in Lowndes County, Ala. He married (1) Rachel Sloan
hnd (2) Ann Jane (Colvin) Sloan, relict of Bryan Whitfield
Bloan (B 157).

Children:

1. Mary Sloan Fonyille; d. in infancy.

2. Margaret Edna_Fonville; d. unmd.
B 201) 3. Susan Frances Fonville,

4. Frederick Gibson Fouville; b. 1841; eolonel in the Con-
federate States Army, killed July 36, 1864, in the Battle
of the Crater hefore Petersburg, Va.

John_Culpeper Fonville.
Sarah Medora Fonville.
James Bryan Fonville.

. William Drakeford Fonville.
Atalanta Theodosia Fonville; d. unmd.

2
pRans

B 161) HUGH SLOAN

Hugh Sloan was born December 19, 1819, or 1820, and died
Feb. 6, 1896, He married March 10, 1842, Eliza Rutledge Colvin
May 29, 1825-Dec. 19, 1874), daughter of Maj. John Colvin
nd his third wife, Catherine Rutledge. Hugh Sloan served in
he Confederate Army.

Children:®

B 296) 1. Alexander Colvin Sloan.

B 207) 2. David Bryan Sloan.

B 208} 3. Laura Scott Sloan.
4. Flora Ann Sloan; b. 1849,

l2. His will of April 14, 1741, is recorded in New Bern, N. C.
3. G. & H.: Alma Gibson Burgamy (B 481) to E. M. W.
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. Mary Whitfield Sloan.
Eliza Katherine Sloan,
Togort Gotbell

obert. Gottrell Sloan; d. in infaney.
Rachel Bryan Sloan. 4
. Robert Carr Sloan.
 John Fonville Sloan.

Efpmamn

w
@
2
<

(B 162) HEPHZIBAH SLOAN

Hephzibah Sloan wag born in 1823. She married John
Broadhurst, who died in January, 1845. She died in March,
1889.
Children:

(B 304) 1 William Gibson Broadhurst.
(B 305) 2. David Jones Broadhurst.

(B 163) JOSIAH EVANS BRYAN
(Kedar, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William)

Josiah Evans Bryan was born Feb. 26, 1824. He married
Jan. 22, 1846, Sarah P. Hodges, of Fayetteville, N, C, He was a
student in the University of North Carolina, 1841-42, He was a
member of the 27th Mississippi Volunteers, C. 8. A,, and died in
the Confederate service, 1863.
Children:

(B 306) 1. Josephine Bryan.
2. John Needham Bryan; d. 1850, an infant.
3. George Hodges Bryan; d. 1854, an infant.

(B 164) ROBERT KEDAR BRYAN
(Kedar, Kedar, Needham, Needham, William}
Robert Kedar Bryan was born Jan. 22, 1827, in Sampson
County, N. C. He died June 9, 1898, in Pender County, N. C.
He was buried at Scott’s Hill, N. C. On Feb. 10, 1852, he married
Susan H. Loftin, of Wilmington. He was first named Robert
Bryan, but following the death of his brother Kedar, that name
was added. He was a student at the University of North Caro-
lina, 1843-45. For a while he was editor of the Wilmington
Messenger. He was for a time a planter and lived for a while
near Fayetteville, N. C. In 1858 he went to the House of Com-
mons for New Hanover County. Because of a delicate constitu-
tion he was not in the Confederate Army. During the last years
he became an Episcopalian and lived in Wilmington, N. C.
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HARDY BRYAN: FIRST GENERATION

Arms: Or three lions passant in pale gules

Crest: A sword erect proper, pommel and hilt or bet.
two lions jambes couped erect gules.

Motto: Fortes et Fidelis

(BH 1) HARDY BRYAN

Hardy Bryan the progenitor of this line in America was
born in or about 1715. It is thought that he was still a young
man when he forsook Munster, Ireland, in order to emigrate to
America. Upon reaching our shore, or later, Hardy Bryan settled
near New Bern, N. C,, in an area already claimed by Christopher
Baron de Graffenried! for his German and Swiss associates.
Thanks to the presence of the Germans this community was soon
known as New Germany and students of the Bryan family began
to call Hardy and his descendants the “New Germany Bryans” in
contradistinction to the Bertie County Bryans.

Hardy Bryan in 1743 married Mrs. Sarah (Bonner) Worse-
ley. She was born in 1724 the daughter of Thomas Bonner.? She
was the widow of Thomas (?) Worseley.?

1. The name Graffenried like others of the period was spelled in divers
forms. Wheeler spelled it Graaffenreidt. In the Dictionary of American
Biography it is spelled Graffenried.

2. One Thomas Bonner and his wife Elizabeth left Nansemond County, Va.,
and moved to Bertie County, N. C. In his will which is dated Nov. 11,
1755, he mentioned three sons, Thomas, Henry, and Moses. Five daughters
were also named. His widow was the executrix.

Their son Thomas was born in 1690. He moved from Bertie County
about 1715 to Beaufort County, N. C., and settled a mile north of the pres-
ent Washington. His place he named Bonner Hill. Here, too, he died,
possibly in the 1760’s. He is mentioned in a deed in 1716, He married
about 1715 Abigail , (1694-1760). In his will under date of Novem~
ber, 1761, he named his sons Henry, James, and Thomas, and four married
daughters, including Sarah. (N. C. H. & G. R., II, 155: Beaufort County
Deeds, bk. 1, p. 102).

3. Probably the Thomas Worseley of Bath County, N. C., whose will was
dated Jan. 18, 1737. In this he named his sons Thomas, Joseph, and John
and his wife Sarah. The will of John Worseley contains references to his
“half-brothers,” Lewis, Isaac, Thomas, William, Hardy, and Nathan Bryan.
He also mentioned his mother Sarah and his “half-sister” Mary Bryan.
IWxélolg;n and Hardy Bryan were named as executors, N. C. H. & G. R.,
s .

‘We think it proper to call attention to the fact that at least one who

123
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Hardy <fyan was a justice of the peace for Craven Coun-
ty, N. C,* in 1759 and major in the county militia in 1754.
Some of the land in Craven County which it is thought he pat-
ented from the British Crown was still owned and occupied in
1931 by his descendants, He died in 1760.% His widow probably
married an Isler, for the will of one Sarah Isler mentioned
her song Lewis, William, Nathan, and Isaac Bryan and her
married daughter Mary Hatch, and grandchildren Ann and
James Lewis.

Children:

(BH 2) L Willism Bryan.
(BH 3) 2. Mary Bryan.
(BH 4) 3. Thomas Bryan.
(BHb) 4 Hardy Bryan.
(BH 6) 6. Nathan Bryan,
(BHT) 6 Isaac Bryan.
(BH 8) 7. Lewis Bryan.

has studied this branch of the Bryan family thought the name should be
Moseley rather than Worseley, Worsley, or Worsely.
4. Register of the N. C. Socicty of Col. Dames, 1924.
6. The will of Hardy Bryan, dated Feb. 28, 1760, prob. May 6, 1760, men-
tions his brother Lewis; sons, Thomas, William, Hardy (to whom he gives
one-half the manor, including houses), Nathan (lot in New Bern), Lewis
(lot in New Bern), Isaac, Mary (lot in New Bern), and his wife Sarah.
{Grimes, N. C. Wills, 92-94).
i hwnf of Sarah (Bryan) lIsler may be seen in Grimes, Abstract of N. C.
ils.

D)

HARDY BRYAN: SECOND GENERATION

(BH 2) WILLIAM BRYAN (Hardy)

William Bryan ef Craven County, N. C., married (1) Susan
Green, sister of Col. Joseph Green,* (2) Mrs. Respass, (3)
Mackey. He died in 1791.

William Bryan was a large land holder and prominent pa-
triot. He represented Craven County in the Hillsboro Assembly,
in August, 1775, and that at Halifax the following year.? He
was made lieutenant colonel of Minute Men, 1774-75, and in
1776 was by the Continental Congress commissioned to command
the New Bern district. He participated with the New Bern troops
under Gen. Caswell in the Battle of Moore's Creek Bridge, Feb.
27, 1776. In 1780 he was again in the assembly. He is buried
near New Bern and his grave has been marked by the Sons of
the American Revolution.

The will of Gen. Bryan, dated 1791, mentioned his wife,®
Elmer, Hardy, Ellen, Mary, Green, Susannah, Margaret, Hol-
land, Elizabeth, and Ann.

Children :

(BH 9) 1. Hardy Bonner Bryan; m. Mrs. Mary Respass Swann. His
willé dated 1790 mentions his wife, Green Bryan, and his
sister Holland Martin.

(BH 10) 2. Green Bryan.

(BH 11) 3. Ann Bryan.

(BH 12) 4. Betsy Bryan.

(BH 13) b, Susan Bryan.

(BH 11) 6. Sarah Bryan.

(BH 16) 7. Holland Bryan.

8. Margaret Bryan.
9. Mary Bryan.
Second marriage.

(BH 16)  10. Eleanor Bryan.

(BH 3) MARY BRYAN (Hardy)
Mary Bryan married (1) Edmund Hatch (H 52) and (2)

1. Col. Green married Sarah Whitfield (18).
2. Wheeler, 1, 110, 122.
8. Will Book, A, p. 244, in Clerk of Court Office, New Bern, N. C., MS.
See also Saunders, X, 164-67, 172, 173, 205, 568.
4. MS., Will Book, A., 233.
The order of the children is uncertain.
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Adam Too: )She lived for a while in Tennessee and then in
Natches, Miss.
Children:
Those by first marriage under their father.
(BH 17)  10. Henrietta Tooley; b. Jan. 3, 1793; m. John Wesley Bryan
(BH 38). Children under father, *
11. Adam Tooley; b. at Natches, Miss.
12. Elizabeth Tooley. -
13. Lewis Hatch Tooley (2).

(BH 4) THOMAS BRYAN (Hardy)

Thomas Bryan married Rachel LaVender, who was born
March 20, 1737, the daughter of William LaVender and Rachel
Roman (1701-1784). Thomas Bryan is thought to have died
young. His widow married® Feh. 28, 1764, Abraham Bassett
Simmons,

Children:

(BH 18) 1. fsatl;:h Bryan; m. Lomuel Hatch. (H 64) Children under
ather.

(BH 19) 2. Nancy Bryan..

(BH 20) 3 Tenctops Beyan: m. (1) John Hatch (H 60); (2) Thomas
Pitts Ives. Children under first husband.

The children of Mrs. Rachel LaVender Bryan and Abraham

Bassett Simmons were: -

Mary Simmons.

Dovey Simmons; m. Frederick Foscue.

Eleanor Simmons.

Lavender Simmons.

Betty Simmons.

Regin Simmons.

Bonets Simmons.

Liberty Simmons; b. July 14, 1776, the day Abraham and
Rachel Simmons Teceived news of the Declaration of In-
dependence,

9. Winifred Simmons.

(BH 5) HARDY BRYAN (Hardy)

Hardy Bryan was born about 1748 in Craven County, N. C.
He probably died in Craven County about 1781.¢ He married
Sarah Hatch (H 53). In as much as his father left him by will
“‘one-half of the manor, including houses,” we presume he lived
at the old homestead,

5. Jesse George Whitfield (492) to E. M, W,, 1926, in which he wrote: "I
gopied the old records of the Simmons family in handwriting of Absam
Basset Simmons, who was my great-great-grandfather.” Seo sls Grimes,
J. B, Abstract of N. C. Wills, 53: Hathaway, 1, 175.

§ On Aug. 30, 1782, there was an executor’s sale of property of Hardy
Prvan. We judge Hardy Bryan had died about 1780 or ‘81, (Craven. County
Records, Book A, 116, MS.).

(BH 21)

LEEETS YN
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Children:?

. James Hardy Bryan.

%gg gg; . William Hatch Bryan; b. Feb. 18, 1771; m. Elizabeth
Heritage (85).

1.
2.
H 24 3. Asa Bryan.
(BH 29 4. Edmund Bryan; b. 1775, 4, 1817,
6. Thomas Bryan; b, 1779.

(BH 6) NATHAN BRYAN (Hardy)
Nathan Bryan was born in 1750 probably in Craven Coun-
ty, N. C. About 1778 he married (1) Winifred Bryan (B 16) and
(2) Nancy Reynolds, daughter of Richard Reynolds. i
Nathan Bryan was devoted to the cause of American lib-
erty. At Moore's Creek, Feb. 27, 1776, we find him a captain of
militia. For services in this expedition he received 25 pounds, 16
shillings.® After the formation of Jones County in 1779 we find
Nathan Bryan representing that county in the House of Com-
mons in 1787, and 1791-94. The last year he was elected to rep-
resent New Bern district in Congress. He was re-elected '{wo
years later. While attending Congress he died, 1798, in Phila-
delphia and was buried in the Baptist Meetinghouse yard there.®

Children:
(BH 22; L Mary Bryan
(BH 2 2. John Thomas Bryan. .
. Nathan Bryan; m. Rachel Whitfield (68).
}%g ;3 & Wi Fryan; b, Dec. 21, 1778, d. Oct, 56, 1828; m. (1)

in 1798 Bryan Whitheld (14): (2) Feb. 1819 Gen. Wiiliam
]Bnlalczdesdger,ynf Craven Co., N. C. Children by first marriage
‘under father.
(BH 29) 5. Needham Bryan.
(BH 30) _6. Nancy Bryan,

—Séeond marriage.
(BH 81) 7. James Reynolds Bryan.

(BH 7) ISAAC BRYAN (Hardy)

Isaac Bryan married (1) Griselda Cox, daughter of Long-
field Cox and (2) Mrs. Rachel (Whitfield) Herritage (17). He
died in March 1794. His will mentions his wife and sons.

7. Bryan and Bailey Bible.
8. Accounts of U. S. with N. C., Book E-G, 59; N. C. Rev. Army Ac-
counts, XI, p. 15, folio 2, MSS.

9. Wheeler, II, 221: Baptist Encyclopedia, 1881 ed., p. 155.
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Children:'® )

1. Lewis Cox Bryan.
2. Christopher T. Bryan.
(BH 34) 3. Hardy Bryan.
4. Rachel Bryan,
(BH 35) 6. Sears Bryan.

(BH 8) LEWIS BRYAN (Hardy)
Lewis Bryan married (1) Elizabeth Sasser, (2) Mrs. Mary

(Respass) (Swann) Bryan. The first was the aunt of John

Sasser, of Wayne County: the second the widow of Hardy Bon-

ner Bryan (BH 9).

Children:

(BH 36) 1. Hardy Sasser Bryan.

(BH 37) 2. Lewis Bryan.

(BH 38)
lizabeth Bryan.
(BH 89) . William Bryan.
6. Thomas Bryan,
7. Sarah Bryan.

10. We do not know which was the mother of the children; but we think
the first. See footnote one under (BE 100) James Bryan. i

D)

HARDY BRYAN: THIRD GENERATION

(BH 10) GREEN BRYAN (William, Hardy)
Green Bryan (1780-1812) of Craven County, N. C., mar-
ried in 1805 Nancy Blackledge.
Children:
(BH 100) 1. William Green Bryan.
2. Sophia Bryan; m. Henry Jones.

3. Blackledge Bryan.
4. Green Bryan.

(BH 11) ANN BRYAN (William, Hardy)
Ann, or Nancy, Bryan married (1) John Allen, (2)

Lane, (3) Martin or Mastin.
Children:
1. Burton Allen.
2. Sam Allen.
3. Polly Allen; m. —— White.
4. Bryan Lane; m. —— Price.

(BH 12) BETSY BRYAN (William, Hardy)

Betsy Bryan married Frederick Lane.

Children:
(BH 101) John T, Lane.

1
2. Hardy Bonner Lane; m. Benson.

3. Frederick Lane; m. M. J. Neal.
4. Elizabeth Lane.

5. Cashmir Lane.

6. Mary Lane; m. Harris.
7. Nancy Lane.

(BH 13) SUSAN BRYAN (William, Hardy)
Susan Bryan married Sept. 7, 1796, (1) Thomas Armstrong

and (2) Mintz.
Children:
1. Polly Armstrong.
2. James Armstrong; m. Mrs, —— Pitman,
8. William Armstrong.
4. John Mintz.
129
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(BH 14) SARAH BRYAN (William, Hardy)
Sarah Bryan married Thomas Green Jan. 17, 1788.
Children:

Thomag Green.
James Green,

. William B. Green.
Sally Green.

John Green.
Susan Green.

. Polly Green.

(BH 15) HOLLAND BRYAN

Holland Bryan married

Children:
1. Polly Martin.
2. William Martin.
8. Richard Martin; m. —— Fullington.

(BH 16) ELEANOR BRYAN (William, Hardy)
Eleanor Bryan married Thomas Wadsworth, son of Igna-

tius Wadsworth. She was buried in Cedar Grove Cemetery, New

Bern, N. C.

Children :

B

(William, Hardy)
Martin or Mastin,

1. Thomas M, Wadsworth; m. Matilda Boyer.
2. William Wadsworth,
8. Hardy Wadsworth.
(BH 102) 4. Edward Wadsworth.
5
6

. Albert Wadsworth; m. (1) Mackey; (2)
Mackey,
. Sarah Wadsworth; m. Schenck.

(BH 19) NANCY BRYAN (Thomas, Hardy)
Naney Bryan married (1) Joshua Creom and (2) William

Hardy. The latter was the son of Pinckney Hardy.

Children:!

(BH 108) 1. Olivia Croom; m. William Bryan (BE 101).
. Pinckney Croom, or Hardy.

(BH 21) DOVEY SIMMONS
Dovey Simmons married Frederick Foscue or Fortescue.?

Children:
(BH 104) 1, Augustine Foscue.

1. We believe that Nancy Bryan had at least one child by her first hus.
band, for we find concerning William Bryan (BE 101) a note that he mar-
ried Olivia Croom who was described as a daughter of Joshua Croom,

2. Fortescue has been variously spelled. Current use in this country seems
to favor Foscue.
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(BH 22) JAMES HARDY BRYAN (Hardy, Hardy)
James Hardy Bryan was born June 3, 1769, He married

Aug. 30, 1789, (1) Lucy Hatch (H 101), and (2) May 8, 1821,

Margaret Bailey (Jan. 21, 1793-Sept. 27, 1841). James Hardy

Bryan died March 22, 1844,

Children:?

. Lewis Cameron Bryan; b. Aug. 19, 1790, d. Oct. 29, 1814.
. James Hardy Bryan; b. Oct, 12, 1792, d. Jan. 14, 1821.

. Elizabeth Bryan; b. March 7, 1795, d. June 22, 1863.

. Mary Bryan.

1.
2.
3.
{BH 105) 4.
5. Wealthy Sanders Brynn b. Nov. 27, 1800, d. June 4, 1830;
6.
.
8.
9.

Turne
. William Hateh Bryan; b, Aug. 18, 1803, d. April 7, 1887,
" Sally Bryans b. Feb. 2, 1805, d. Nov.
Copeland.
. Edmund Bryan; b. May 29, 1806, d. July 4, 1807.
. Henrietta Bryan; b. Feb. 7, 1808, d. May 29, 1832; m.
Taylor.
10. Harrict T, Bryan; b. Jan. 16, 1810; m. —— Donoho.
11, John Wesley Bryan b. June 16, 1812, d, Nov, 5, 1812,
(BH 106) 12. Willie Blount Bryan.
13, Lucy Ann Bryan; b. Jan. 18, 1817
Sceond marriage.
(BH 107) 14. Margaret Jane Bryan.
16. David Bafley Bryan; b, Feb. 28, 1824, d. April 14, 1826,
16. James H, Bryan; b. Feb, 4, 1826,
17, Hardy Bryan; b. April 18, 1828,
(BH 108) 18, Charles Bailey Bryan.
19, Henrietta T. Bryan; b, June 16, 1835, d. Sept. 11, 1840.

(BH 24) ASA BRYAN (Hardy, Hardy)
Asa Bryan was born April 10, 1773. He married

Dies.

Children:

, 1867; m.

. William Bryan; m. (1) Len-
nox.

Asa Bryan; m.
Theophilus Bryan; m.
Lewis C. Bryan; m.
Sarah Bryan; m.
Edmund Bryan; m. (1)
patrick.

. Elizabeth Bryan; m.
. Thomas Bryan.

. Nancy Bryan.

(BH 25) MARY BRYAN (Nathan, Hardy)
Mary Bryan was born Aug. 10, 1774. She married (1) in
1797 Gen. William Croom; (2) Lewis Cox Bryan (BH 32). She

Bradley, (2)

Lynes.
Marshall.
King.
Speig]

Kil-

* pehats; (2
Hunt.

PEa poREN o

3. MS, Bryan and Bailey Bible, in the possession (1929) of Judge Jen-
nings Bryan Bailey, of Washington, D. C.
Sec note under (53) Bryan Whitfield.
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was the third wifet of Gen. Croom. She died Nov. 7, 1807.
Children:

(BH 109) 1. Hardy Bryan Groom.
(BH 110) 2. Susan Matilda Croom; h. 1800, d. 1816; m. Edmund Whit-
field (81). Daughter under Tatber.
3. Bryan Croom; b. Oct. 8, 1803, d. Dec. 24, 1875; m. in 1826
Evelyn Hawks, daughter of Samuel Hawks and Elizabeth
Pugh Guion, sister of Bishop Hawks, and the Rev, Francis
L. Hawks. She was descended from Col: John Williams
—— and Pherabee Savage Pugh. It is said that Bryan Croom
furnished the chair for the inaugural of Jefferson Davis,
and that chair was in 1929 in the possession of Susie Whit:
field of Whitfield, Ala. Buried in Montgomery, Ala.
(BH 111) 4. Richard Croom.

(BH 26) JOHN THOMAS BRYAN (Nathan, Hardy)
John Thomas Bryan (Jan. 14, 1776-1845) married (1)

Mary Hatch (H 107) and (2) Rachel Whitfield (75). He lived

at Jericho, N. C.

Children :

1. Theodosia Burr Bryan.
Second marriage,

(BH 112) 2. Lucy Winifred Bryan; b. Teb. 22, 1803, d. 1833; m. John
Beck Whitfield (201). Children under father.

(BH 113) 3. Rachel Whitfield Bryan; m. (1) Joseph T. Collier (251),
(2) as his second wife Joshua Moseley,

(BH 114) 4. Sallie Bonner Bryan.

(BIT 115) 6. Nancy Penelope Bryan.

6. Mary H. Bryan; m. (1) Kinchin Smith, (2)

7.

8,

Markham,
. Rachel Elizabeth Bryan.
. Nathan Bryan; d. young.

(BH 29) NEEDHAM BRYAN (Nathan, Hardy)

Needham Bryan was born either on April 26, 1780, or Dec.
B, 1781, we are told. He married Susan Barfield” and lived in
Marengo County, Ala. Susan outlived her husband.

4. The second wife of Gen, Croom was Elizabeth Whitfield (69).

5. Possibly Susie Evilena Whitfield, davghter of James George Whit-
fleld (274).

6. Taken from the notes of N. B. Whitfield (272), MS.

7. Francis Barfield and his wife Mary left England and settled in North
Carolina before the Revolution. They had a son Jesse Barfield.

Jesse Barfield had three sons; Frederick, Thomas C., and Steven. Jesse
and Frederick were found in the Patriot ranks at the Battle of Camden,
and the older man was so exhausted that he died in Duplin County
a few days later.

Frederick Barfield had four or more children: James Barfield, George
Barfield, Blake Barfield, and Susan Barfield, who married Needham Bryan
(BH 29). (Ira R. Barfield to William H. Long, of Decatur, Ala,, who kindly
forwarded the material to B. M. W.).
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Children:
1. Mary Williams Bryan; b. in-Dec., 1807, d. 1857; m. An-
drew Hamilton, of Tennessee. X i
(BH 116) 2. Susan Bryan; b. perhaps in May 1809; m. Pacli Collier,
possibly the son of Probert and Mrs. Elizabeth (Green)
(Bryan) Collier (67). .
3. Nathan Bryan; b, ahout 1810, d. 1858 at Demopolis, Ala.;
m. (1) Elizabeth Whitehead and (2) Mrs. Mary Under-
wood Bohannon.
4. Needham Bryan; b. 1812 or '13; moved to Tenn.
5. Winifred Bryan; b. 1816; m. Hogan,
6. Frederick Barfield Bryan; b. May 26, 1818, d. Jan. 24, 1901;
m. Holland Ann Bush, (d. April 29, 1899, daughter of
Nathan Bush and Mary Harrison).
(BH 117) 7. Nancy Lane Bryan.
BH 118) 8. Levin Bryan.
¢ ) 9, James Bryan; b, 1822; m. Pauline Whitfield. He was killed
in the C, S..A., Franklin, Tenn. Nov. 30, 1864
10.-Etizabeth Bryan; b. 1825; m. (1) HS .thCnms =
: mith,

Hill, Marengo Co.
it Tgton Bryan.
(BH 119) 12. Andrew Jackson Bryan.

(BH 30) NANCY BRYAN (Nathan, Hardy)

Nancy Bryan (Dec. 5, 1781-May 1854) married Levin Lane
(1772-1832). He lived at or near New Bern, N C. and was the
son of Ezekiel Lane, a wealthy planter living near Wilmington,
N. C. The son was also a planter owning estates which he called
Strawberry and Springfield.®

Children:
(BH 120) 1. Winifred Bryen Lane.
(BH 121) 2. Levin Bryan Lane.
(BH 122) Nancy e
BH 123) 4. Mary Lane.
¢ > 8 Nafar Bryan Lane; b. Feb. 19, 1812, d. Feb. 22, 1885.
He was buried at Old Spring Hill, Marengo Co., Ala.
(BH 124) 6. Leah Margaret Lane.
7. James Lane.
8. Penelope Lane; d. young.

(BH 81) JAMES REYNOLDS BRYAN (Nathan, Hardy)
James Reynolds Bryan married Mary Bush, daughter of
Colonel William Bush.

Goodspeed in his History of Rutherford County, Tenn., mentioned one
Frederse Tarfield ns one appointed to sclect & site for the first seat of
justice for that county. He is reported as present at the first quarter ses-
Sions in 1813. War records of 1812 show that Frederick Barfield and
James Barfield enlisted the same day. See the Commercial Appeal, Memphis,
Tenn., Sept. 30, 1928. Also the note under Mary Whitfield ().

8. He is said to have been the largest Jandowner in New Hanover Co., N. C.
(Jas. Sprunt, Chronicles of the Cape Fear River, 88.).
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Children: )

(BH 125) 1. Sarah Margaret Bryan,
2, James Richard Bryan; m, Elizabeth Rombert, dau. of Col.
Caleb Rombert; and d. leaving issue.

(BH 32) LEWIS COX BRYAN (Isaac, Hardy)
Lewis Cox Bryan married (1) Malsey Burney and (2) Mrs.
Mary Bryan Croom (BH 26).

Children:
1. Tsaac Bryan; m. Julia Quailes. Five daughters.
2. Hardy Bryan.
(BH 126) 3. Betsy Bryan.
(BH 127) 4. Nancy Bryan.
5. William Bryan.
(BH 33) CHRISTOPHER T. BRYAN (Isaac, Hardy)
Christopher T. Bryan married (1) Gray, (2)
Simmons, and (3) Connor.
Children:
1. Willism Brysn.
2. Christopher Bryan; m. Sanderson,
(BH 34) HARDY BRYAN (Isaac, Hardy)
Hardy Bryan married Lifsey, daughter of Samuel
Lifsey.
Children:
1. Julia Bryan; m, —— Hyman.
2. Mary Bryan; m. Edwin Beckton.
(BH 35) SEARS BRYAN (Isaac, Hardy)
Sears Bryan married Cox.
Children:
1. Amanda Bryan.
2. William Bryan.
(BH 86) HARDY SASSER BRYAN (Lewis, Hardy)
Hardy Sasser Bryan married Young.
Children:

Sally Beall Bryan.
Hardy Bryan; m. (1)
Jizabeth Bryan,
John Bryan.
William Bryan; m,
Lucy Bryan.
Lewis Bryan.
Catherine Bryan; m, —— Williams.

McCarock, (2) Mary Bryan.

Cannon.

PABmAELN
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'

(BH 37) LEWIS BRYAN (Lewis, Hardy)
Lewis Bryan was the sheriff of Lenoir County, N. C. He

married Dudley.

Children:

1. William Brysn.
2. Mary Bryan.
8. John L. Bryan.

4. Alexander Bryan; m. Green,
5. Ann Maria Bryan; m. Stiles.
(BH 38) JOHN WESLEY BRYAN (Lewis, Hardy)
John Wesley Bryan married his cousin Henrietta Tooley
(BH 17).
Children:

1. William Bryan.
(BH 128) 2. Viola Bryan; m. William Bryan (BH 129).
ewis W. Brysn.
arah Bryan.
5. Lucy Ann Bryan.

6. Mary Bryan; m. ——— Howard.
(BH 39) WILLIAM BRYAN (Lewis, Hardy)
William Bryan married Parker.

Children:
(BH 129) 1. William Bryan; m. Viola Bryan (BH 128).
2. Caroline Bryan.
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(BH 100) WILLIAM GREEN BRYAN
(Green, William, Hardy)
William Green Bryan was born in 1807 and lived in Craven

fgsusnty, N. C. He married in 1830 Sarah Ann King. He died in

Children:
1. William Green Bryan; m. Elizabeth Gooding.
2. Elizabeth King Bryan. asheth, Goeding
. Anne Blackledge Bryan; m. Richard Berry.
(BH 200) 4. Edward King Bryan. e
(BH 201) 5. Harriet N. Bryan; m. N. T. Gooding.
(BII 202) 6. Laura Bryan; m. William Bryan Lane (BH 203).
7. Sarah King Bryan,
8. George Whitfield Bryan; m. Julia A. Conrad.

usan Waples Bryan.

ulia Frances Bryan.

enjamin King_Bryan.

12, Varinia Moore Bryan

13. Green Bryan; m. Eliza Benjamin Bishop.

(BH 101) JOHN T. LANE B
John T. Lane married Julia Harris.
Children:

(BH 203) 1, William Bryan Lane; m. Laura Bryan (BH 202).
Possibly others.

(BH 102) EDWARD WADSWORTH
The Rev. Edward Wadsworth lived in Greensboro, Ala, He .
married (1) Anne E, Felton and (2) Mary Winifred Sledge
(BH 217).
Children:?

L. Edward Wadsworth,
2. Elizabeth Wadsworth.
3. Eleanor Wadsworth.

1. MacKenzie, G. N., Colonial Families, vol. 1., p. 54

2. By first wife only. Tor further information concernin

2 the Rev. Wads-
worth see the Semi-Contennial History OF South tworsi i :
ot se the Som istory Of Soutkern University (now Birm- t

136
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(BH 104) AUGUSTINE FOSCUE
Augustine Foscue married Mehetable Hatch (H 113).
Children:
(BH 204) 1. Mary Alice Foscue; b, 1838, d. 1889 in Marengo County,
Ala. She married in 1855 Bryan W. Whitfield (260).
Children under their father.

(BH 105) MARY BRYAN (James, Hardy, Hardy)
Mary Bryan was born June 5, 1798. She married Charles
Bailey. She died Feb. 23, 1878.

Children:?
(BH 205) . Henry L. Bailey.
Lucy Catherine Bailey; b. 1820, d. unmd. in 1867,

1
2.
(BH 206) 3 James Edmund Bailey.
4. Charles William Bailey; b. 1826, m. (1) Virginia Carney
and (2) Mrs. L. B. Henry (nee Barkie).
No issue.
5. David Bailey; b. 1829, d. 1830
(BH 207) 6. Charles D. Bailey.

(BH 106) WILLIE BLOUNT BRYAN

(Jarnes, Hardy, Hardy)

Willie Blount Bryan was born Jan, 27, 1814. He married
Nov. 23, 1837, Mary Williamson Bailey.

Children:
1, Lucinda Brown Bryan; b. Aug. 28, 1838,

(BH 107) MARGARET JANE BRYAN
(James, Hardy, Hardy)
Margaret Jane Bryan was born July 20, 1822, She married
Nov. 15, 1842, Nathaniel Barksdale Read.*

Children:
1. Edmund Randolph Read.

(BH 108) CHARLES BAILEY BRYAN
(James, Hardy, Hardy)
Charles Bailey Bryan was born May 22, 1832, in Robertson
County Tenn. He married May 5, 1875, Anne Elizabeth Semmes,

3. MS, data from Bryan and Bajley Bible in possession, 1929, of Judge

Jennings Bryan Bailey, Washington, D. C.
The sister of Charles Bailey was the sccond wife of James H. Bryan

(BH 22).

4. See Rouse, The Reads and their Relatives p. 293, for further data.
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born May 27, 18: .)VIobile, Ala,, the daughter of Anne Elizabeth
Spencer and Admiral Raphael Semmes. Charles Bailey Bryan
died in 1911. Mrs. Bryan lived in Memphis, Tenn.

Children:®

(BH 208) 1. Raphael Semmes Bryan,
2. Charles Middleton Bryan; b. Jan. 16, 1879, Memphis, Tenn.;
m. (1) Oct. 18, 1905, Bessie Smyth and (2) Sept. 15, 1915,
Lydia Thomas.

(BH 109) HARDY BRYAN CROOM

Hardy Bryan Croom (1798-1837) married Frances Smith,
daughter of Col. Nathan Smith, of New Bern, N. C. They lived
in Lenoir County, N. C. Hardy Bryan Croom received his A. B.
degree from the University of North Carolina in 1817 and his
A. M. three years later. He read law with William Gaston of
the Supreme Court of North Carolina. He was a state senator
or Lenoir County in 1828. He, his wife, and daughters perished
n the ship Home when it was lost in a storm off Cape Hatteras
Dct. 9, 1837. They were on their way from New York to Charles-
on, 8. C.*

“hildren:

Croom.
Croom.

1
2

BH 111) RICHARD CROOM

Richard Croom (1803-Feb. 2, 1859) married in 1830 Wini-
red Bryan Whitfield, the daughter of Bryan Whitfield (14).
piscopalians living in Sumter Co., Ala.

hildren:?

[BH 209) 1. Winifred Bryan Croom.

2. Nicholas Pavolich Croom; b. 1833, d. 1866 unmd,

[BH 210) 8. Mary Whitfield Croom; b. July 31, 1886, d. June 20, 1867;
m. Nov. 2, 1868, Richard Allen Whitfield (270). Children
under father.

BH 211) 4. Bryan Croom.

BH 212) 6. Susan Matilds Croom; b. 1841; m. James George Whit-

field (274). Children under father.
James Richard Croom; b. Aug. 5, 1848, d. June 28, 1849.

2

Semmes, The Semmes and Allied Familics 80: A.C.A.G., III, 98:
ho's Who in Tennessee, 1911, p. 286.

Wheeler, 11, p. 224.

MS., Records of N. B. Whitfield (272).

FOURTH GENERATION ) 139

(BH 114) SALLIE BONNER BRYAN
(John, Nathan, Hardy)
Sallie Bonner Bryan was the first wife of Joshua Moseley.
Children:
1. Boaz Moseley.
2. Elizabeth Moseley.
3. Algernon L. Moseley.
4. Winifred Moseley.

(BH 115) NANCY PENELOPE BRYAN
(John, Nathan, Hardy)
Nancy Penelope Bryan (1811-1872) married in 1881 Henry
Roberts (1800, Jones Co., N. C.,-1854). He was a captain during
the Mexican War. They lived in Goldsboro, N. C.
Children:
1. Rachel Bryan Roberts; 1841, d. 1909,
2. John Roberts,

3. James Roberts.
4. Nathan Roberts.

(BH 117) NANCY LANE BRYAN
{Needham, Nathan, Hardy)
Nancy Lane Bryan was born Aug. 28, 1820, On Oct. 4, 1838,
she married John Simpson Thompson. He was born Dec. 2, 1804.
He died June 7, 1860. Nancy died in 1900, either in February, or
as one suggests, on July 17.

Children:

1, William McMeans Thompson; b. Oct. 4, 1839, He was killed
in battle in northern Arkansas in 1861 while in the Con-
federate Army.

2. Neegham_ Bryan Thompson; b, Dec. 8, 1841, d. Jan. 17,
1862, in Richmond, Va. The date suggests the possibility
that he was in the army and died as & result of war service.

3. Elizabeth Jane Thompson; b. 1843, d. 1854.

{BH 213) 4. Samuel Alexander Thompson.

(BH 212) 5. {Iohn S}Tlpsnr_i‘h'fhompsvm

BH 218) 6. Nancy Lane Thompson.

¢ ) 1. Ann;'yMeyers Thompson; b, 1886, d. 1857.

8. Mary Susan Thompson; b. 1859, d. 1860.

(BH 118) LEVIN BRYAN (Needham, Nathan, Hardy)
. Levin Bryan was born in 1821. He married ‘Whitfield.
Children:

1. Susan Bryan.
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(BH 119) AI\%EW JACKSON BRYAN
(Needham, Nathan, Hardy)
Andrew Jackson Bryan was born May 4, 1829. He married
Sarah Whitfield.®
Children:

Levin Lane Bryan; b. 1862.

. Mary Elizabeth Bryan; b. 1864.
3. Nathan Whitfield Bryan; b. 1866.
4. Margaret Michael Bryan; b. 1868.

rap

(BH 120) WINIFRED BRYAN LANE

Winifred Bryan Lane was born in 1800. She married Alexan-
der Sledge, the son of Archibald Sledge, of New Bern, N. C.
Winifred died in 1847.

Alexander Sledge was born in 1789 in Craven County, N. C.
He studied medicine in Philadelphia, Pa. In 1822 Dr. Sledge
moved to Alabama to take up his practice. He was one of the
founders of LaGrange College, Alabama and endowed a scholar-
ship in Southern University, Greensboro, Ala. Methodist.
Children:

1. Levin Alexander Sledge; m. (1) Elizabeth Foscue and
(2) Martha Strudwick. -
2. Ann Maria Sledge.
(BH 216) & Margaret Janc Sledge.
(BH 217) 4. Mary Winifred Sledge; b. 1830 ca; m. Edward Wadsworth
(BH 102).
(BH 218) 5. Julia_ Sledge,
(BII 219) 6. Susan Arabeila -Sledge.
(BH 220) 7. Alexander Sledge.
(BH 221) 8. James Nathan Sledge.

(BH 121) LEVIN BRYAN LANE

Levin Bryan Lane was born about 18011 In January, 1826,
he married Jane Kornegay, the daughter of Robert Kornegay,
of Trenton, N. C.!! They lived at Spring Hill, Marengo County,
Ala. Here he was buried.

8. It may well be that this Sarzh was the daughter of John Whitfield
(128). This daughter we are told married Andrew Jackson Brysnt. Con-
sidering the loosencss in spelling in that period, it may be that Andrew
Jackson Bryant and Andrew Jackson Bryan are the same.

9. Mrs. Belle Peterson Sledge Inge (BH 307) to E. M. W. See slso the
D. A. R. Lineage Book, 1900, vol. 32, p. 354,

10. Census Records, Alabama, Marengo Co., 1850, gave his age as 49, (p.
166).

11, “At Trenton, on Thursday evening last by Durant Hatch, Jr., Dr. Levin
B. Lane to Jane, daughter of the late Robert Kornegay.” (Carolina Sentinel,
New Bern, N. C., Saturday, Jan. 14, 1826.)
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Children:
(BH 222) 1 Winifred A. Lane.

H 223) 2. Sarah Lane.
® ) 3. Le«‘;m Bryan Lane; was killed at the first Battle of Manas-

sas, Va., July 21, 1861. C. 8. A.

(BH 122) NANCY LANE
Nancy Lane married'? John Southerland.

Children:
1. Quinn Southerland.
2. Levin Southerland.
8. John Southerland.

(BH 123) MARY LANE
Mary Lane married
Children:

Williams.

1. Nathan L. Williams.

(BH 124) LEAH MARGARET LANE
Lesh Margaret Lane married Major Littlebury Mauldin.
After her death her husband married Julia Sledge (BH 218).

Children:
1. Alexander Mauldin.

(BH 125) SARAH MARGARET BRYAN
(James, Nathan, Hardy)
Sarah Margaret Bryan married Dr. Joseph Borden.
Children:

1. Thomas Borden.
2. Mary Hester Borden.

(BH 126) BETSY BRYAN (Lewis, Isaac, Hardy)
Betsy Bryan married William H. Huggins.
Children:
1. Frank Huggins.
(BH 127) NANCY BRYAN (Lewis, Isaac, Hardy)
Nancy Bryan married Duval Lewis.
Children:

1. Shackelford Lewis.

12. Mrs. Belle Peterson Sledge Inge (BH 307) in 1930 had portraits of
Naney and Winifred Bryan Lane (BH 120).
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(BH 119) ANL?EW JACKSON BRYAN
{Needham, Nathan, Hardy)
Andrew Jackson Bryan was born May 4, 1829. He married
Sarah Whitfield.®
Children:

. Levin Lane Bryan; b. 1862.

. Mary Elizabeth Bryan; b, 1864,

. Nathan Whitfield Bryan; b. 1866.
. Margaret Michael Bryan; b, 1868.

P

(BH 120) WINIFRED BRYAN LANE

‘Winifred Bryan Lane was born in 1800. She married Alexan-
der Sledge, the son of Archibald Sledge, of New Bern, N. C.
Winifred died in 1847,

Alexander Sledge was born in 1789 in Craven County, N. C.
He studied medicine in Philadelphia, Pa. In 1822 Dr. Sledge
moved to Alabama to take up his practice. He was one of the
founders of LaGrange College, Alabama and endowed a scholar-
ship in Southern University, Greenshoro, Ala. Methodist.
Children:

. Levin_Alexander Sledge; m. (1) Elizabeth Foscue and
(2) Martha Strudwick,
Ann Maria Sledge.

1.
2,
(BH 216) 3. Margaret Jane Sledge.
(BH 217) 4. %\gaﬁylwi)nifred Sledge; b. 1830 ca; m, Edward Wadsworth
02).
(BH 218) ° 5. Julia Sledge.
(BH 219) 6. Susan Arabella Sledge.
(B 220) 7. Alexander Sledge.
8.

(BH 221) 8. James Nathan Sledge.

(BH 121) LEVIN BRYAN LANE

Levin Bryan Lane was born about 1801.1° In January, 1826,
fe married Jane Kornegay, the daughter of Robert Kornegay,
f Trenton, N. C.!* They lived at Spring Hill, Marengo County,
|Ala, Here he was buried.

B. It may well be that this Sarah was the daughter of John Whitfleld
128). This daughter we are told married Andrew Jackson Bryant. Con-
idering the looseness in spelling in that period, it may be that Andrew
nckson Bryant and Andrew Jackson Bryan are the same.
Mg Belle Peterson Sledgo Inge (BH 300) to E. M. W. See also tha
. A. R. Lineage Book, 1900, vol. 82, p.
0. )Cﬁnsus Records, Alabama, Marengo Co 1850, gave his age as 49, (p.
66).

1. “At Trenton, on Thursday evening last by Durant Hatch, Jr., Dr. Levin
B. Lane ta Jane, daughter of the late Robert Kornegay.” (Carolina Sentinel,
ew Bern, N. G, Saturday, Jan. 14, 1826.)
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Children:

(BH 222) L ;leflrel(‘i A, Lane.

BH 223) 2. Sarsh Lane.

¢ ) 3. Levin Bryan Lane; was killed at the first Battle of Manas-
sas, Va,, July 21, 1861. C. 8. A.

(BH 122) NANCY LANE

Nancy Lane married’? John Southerland.

Children:
1. Quinn Southerland.
2, Levin Southerland.
3. John Southerland.

(BH 123) MARY LANE
Mary Lane married
Children:

Williams.

1. Nathan L. Williams.

(BH 124) LEAH MARGARET LANE
Leah Margaret Lane married Major Littlebury Mauldin.
After her death her husband married Julia Sledge (BH 218).

Children:
1. Alexander Mauldin.

(BH 125) SARAH MARGARET BRYAN
(James, Nathan, Hardy)
Sarah Margaret Bryan married Dr. Joseph Borden.
Children:

1. Thomas Borden.
2. Mary Hester Borden.

(BH 126) BETSY BRYAN (Lewis, Isaac, Hardy)
Betsy Bryan married William H. Huggins.
Children:
1. Frank Huggins.
(BH 127) NANCY BRYAN (Lewis, Isaac, Hardy)
Nancy Bryan married Duval Lewis.
Children:

1. Shackelford Lewis.

12. Mrs. Belle Peterson Sledge Inge (BH 307) in 1930 had portraits of
Naney and Winifred Bryan Lane (BH 120).
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(BH 200) EDWARD KING BRYAN
(William, Green, William, Hardy)

Edward King Bryan (1835-1916) served in the 1st, 2nd., and
31st. North Carolina regiments in the Confederate States Army
between 1861 and *65. He married, 1859, Mary Moore, of Kinston,
N. C. She was the daughter of John Adam and Susan {Car-
moron) Moore,
Children:!
(BH 300) 1. Florence Bryan.

2. Edward King Bryan.

8. William P. Moore Bryan.
4. Mary Gecilia Bryan.

(BH 205) HENRY L. BAILEY

Henry L. Bailey was born Aug. 29, 1818. On March 22, 1843,
he married Wilmoth H. Boyd. Henry died Feb. 16, 1848.
Children:
(BH 301) 1. Charles H. Bailey.

(BH 206) JAMES EDMUND BAILEY
James Edmund Bailey was born Aug. 15, 1822. He married
Nov. 7, 1849, Elizabeth Lusk.

Children:?

. Robert Bailey; d. in childhood,

. Lizzie Bailey; d. in_childhood.
Matilda Bailey; m. H. E. Merritt.
Charles Bailey; d. in childhood.
James E. Bailey.

Alfred Robb Bailey.

William Bailey.

. Thomas Jennings Bailey.

LEET IS

(BH 207) CHARLES D. BAILEY
Charles D. Bailey was born April 6, 1836. On May 21, 1879,
he married Mary W. Dye.

1. MacKenzie, Colonial Familics, vol. 1, p. b54.
2. MS., Bryan and Bailey Bible.
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Children:
1. Henry L. Bailey; b, Aug. 8, 1880,
2. Lucy C. Bailey; h. March 30, 1882,
3. Charles William Bailey; b. April 19, 1884,
14 Bailey; b, Feb. 2, 1886, d. in infancy.
5. Augusta Gabriella Bailey; b. Oct. 20, 1887,

(BH 208) RAPHAEL SEMMES BRYAN
(Charles, James, Hardy, Hardy)
Raphael Semmes Bryan was born Feb. 3, 1877, in Memphis,
Tenn. On Nov. 8, 1900, he married Gecrgia Scott.
Children:

1. Frances Scott Bryan; b. Sept. 10, 1802.
2. Anne Bryan; b. in February, 1904.

(BH 209) WINIFRED BRYAN CROOM

Winifred Bryan Croom was born June 28, 1831. She married
George W. Sappington, of Virginia. Winifred died Oct. 12, 1856,
but her husband survived her fifty years. He died in Little Rock,
Ark, in 1906.

Children:
1. Richard Bryan Sappington; b. in 1851.

(BH 211) BRYAN CROOM

Bryan Croom was born Jan. 10, 1839. He married A. F. M.
Marshall. Bryan died in November, 1863. His widow subsequently
married W. B. Greer.

Children:
1. Richard Bryan Croom; b. Dec. 80, 1861.

(BH 213) SAMUEL ALEXANDER THOMPSON

Samuel A. Thompson was born June 14, 1845, He married
Aug. 26, 1877, Anna Clay Pilcher.
Children:

1. Samuel I. Thompson.
2. Ida Thompson; m. Edmund Lee Hawks,

3. MS, Bryan and Bailey Bible.
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Children:

(B 208) 1. William Rhodes Capehart.

2. Susan Martin Capebart; b. Aug 27, 1835, She lived at

Scotch Hall, Bertie County, N.

(B 209) 3. Sophie Elizabeth Martin Cnpehm b. Feb. 26, 1844; m.
James Bryan Martin (B 206). Children under father.

(B 210) 4. Mary Martin Capehart.

(B 105) JANET BRYAN
(John, William, William, Needham, William)
Janet Bryan (Feb. 9, 1831-Feb. 22, 1855) was born in
Raleigh, N. C,, lived, married, and died there.® Dec. 13, 1848,
she married Dr. Thomas Devereux Hogg (Oct. 1, 1823-Sept. 30,
1904). Episcopalians.

Children:
1. Sallie Hogg; b. 1850, d. 1918; unmd.
2. Janet Bryan Hogg; b. 1852, d. 1928; m. in 1882 Colin Me-
Kenzie Hawkins (Dec. 1847-Tune 1914).
(B 211) 8. Lucy Hoge.

(B 106) WILLIAM SHERWOOD BRYAN
(John, William, William, Needham, William)
William Sherwood Bryan was born June 2, 1832. He mar-
ried in 1858 his cousin’ Annie Haywood Badger. He was a

6. North Carolinian, Fayetteville, N. C., March 3, 1855.

Thomas Devereux Hogg was the son of Gavin Hogg and Mary Ann
Baysrd Johnson, Gavin Hogg was from Wick, Caithness, Scotland, He
died in Raleigh Oct. 28, 1835.

Through Mary Ann Bayard Johnson, Thomas could trace his ances-
try to:

Alfred the Great, King of England,

Henry _the Fowler, Emperor of the Holy Roman Empire,

Louis VI, king of France,

James I, king of Scotland,

Robert Bruce, king of Scotland,

(Browning, Americans of Royal Descent, Pedigree CCXII, p. 711),

George Edmund Badger was born April 13, 1795, in New Bern, N. G,
Tro dio Sy 11, Taot, s Balergh, M. G Hie wes secpetary of the Navy il
Tres, William Henry Harrison’s cabinet. He represented his state in the
United States Senate and wes nominated to the Supreme Court. The
Senate refused confirmation because of his pro-slavery sentiments. In May,
1861, he proposed an ordinance of secession in the North Carolina con-
vention. This was rcjected in favor of a_more violent statement. His
picture may be seen in_ Ashe, History of N. C. George Edmund Badger
married (1) in 1854 a daughter of James Turner, (2) in 1856 Mary Polk
and (3) Mrs. Delis (Havwood) Willinms. George Edmund and Delia
(Haywood) (Williams) Badger had two_children,—possibly more—Annie
Haywood Badger and Thomas Badger. (N. C. Booklet, XV, 3, 137; XIX,
145, Amis, 1175 Ashe, IT, 276, 438, 451, 470, 500, 590, 611, 614: Wheeler,
11, 121: N. C. Biog. Hist., VIL, 85: Peele, Livea of Distinguished North
Carolinians, 181.)
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physician and for a time owned the ancestral home, Snowfield,
in Bertie County, N. C. He died Aug. 5, 1860. His widow mar-
ried Col. Paul Fletcher Faison (1840-96) of the Confederate
Army. By him she had seven children,

Children:

(B 212) 1 Delia Haywood Bryan,
2. John 8. Bryan; d. early.

(B 107) LUCY HAYWOOD BRYAN
(John, William, William, Needham, William)

Lucy Haywood Bryan was born Aug. 4, 1841, in New York
City. She married Nov. 7, 1866, Basil Charles Manly. He was
born® May 9, 1839, the son of Charles Manly and Charity Hare
THaywood. Basil Charles Manly was a student at the University
of North Carolina. He and Duncan Haywood were active in
raising the first Confederate flag displayed in Raleigh. It was
hauled down amid violence almost reaching the stage of riot.
He served in the Confederate army and reached the rank of
major. After the war he operated the Ingleside Plantation near
Raleigh,
Children:

1. Malcolm Gray Manly.
2. John Gray Manly.

(B 108) ELEANOR HAWKINS BRYAN
(John, William, William, Needham, William)

Eleanor Hawkins Bryan was born Nov. 11, 1847. In 1868
she married Thomas Badger. He was born in 1843, the son® of
George Edmund Badger. Thomas was a student in the Uni-
versity of North Carolina, 1859-62. He served in the Confederate
Army and attained the rank of lieutenant. He was sometime
mayor of Raleigh. He died in 1911 and was buried in Raleigh,
N.C
Children:

(B 213) 1. Thomas Badger,
2. Janet Hoge Badger; b. 1872; was living in Raleigh, N. C.,
in 1928, unmd.
3. Catherine Badger; b. 1874, d. 1913; m. Benjamin M. Moore.
(B 214) 4 George Edmund Badger.

8. Ashe, TI, 748; N. C. Biog. History, V1, 349; Louise Francis Manly,
Manly Family.
9. See mote 7, above,
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(B 109) EL?ZABETH GRAY BRYAN
(John, William, William, Needham, William)

Elizabeth Gray Bryan (b. Sept. 29, 1848) married in 1870
William Hamilton Young, of Granville County, N. C. He was
an alumnus of the University of North Carolina, 1858, and a
lieutenant in the Confederate States Army. Res., Henderson,
N.C.
Children:

(B 215) L Alice Hamilton Young; b. 1871
(B 216) 2. Lucy Haywood Young.
3 William Hamilton Young; b. 1880, Washington, D. C.

(B 110) JOHN HENRY BRYAN
(John, Arthur, William, Needham, William)
John Henry Bryan married Lucy Ellen Wall.

Children:
(B 217) 1. George Washington Bryan.

(B 111) HENRY STEVENS
Henry Stevens was born in 1793 in Johnston County, N. C.
He married!® in 1821 Mary Bass.

Children:
1. Ju:]ius Stevens, Holly Springs, Miss.; d. 1875, He was a
judge.
2. Mary Caroline Stevens.
(B 218) 8. Needham Bryan Stevens,
4. William Henry Stevens.

(B 112) JOSIAH STEVENS

Josiah Stevens married (1) about 1820 in Georgia Margaret
Milton;1t (2) Christie, of Louisville, Georgia.
Children:

(B 219) 1. Elizabeth Stevens.
Second marriage.
2. Josiah Stevens; residence, Louisville, Jefferson Co., Ga.
3. Edmund M. Stevens.

(B 220) 4. William Jasper Stevens.
5. Mary E. Stevens; m. 0. P. Perry, Webster Co., Ga.

L. C. Henry calls her Elizabeth Bass. He also supplies the name of
e Towetn child.
11. Or Melton.
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(B 118) WILLIAM WASHINGTON SASSER

William Washington Sasser (1829-1901) was born in
North Carolina and died in Georgia. He married Ellen Keziah
Boyd (1838-1900), daughter of Milton Boyd. William Washing-
ton Sasser was a large land owner of Meriwether County, Ga.
He served in the Confederate army and was for a while a mail
clerk. Methodist.
Children 12

(B 221) 1. William Milton Sasser.
(B 222) 2 Joseph Arthur Sasser.

(B 114) LEWIS SASSER
Lewis Sasser married
Children:

Peter Sasser.

Bryan Sasser.
Susannah Sasser.
Penelope Sasser,

BEE T

(B 115) NATHAN WILLIAMS

Major Nathan Williams was born April 17, 1806. He mar-
ried’® Nov. 24, 1829, Martha Averett. He died Oct. 14, 1867.
Children:

(B 228) 1 Isaac Henry Williams; b. 1830, d. 1861; m. June, 1857
Julia Jane Smith (S 286). No issue.
(B 224) 2. Mary Elizabeth Williams.
(B 226) 3. John Bryan Williams.
4. Esther Ann B. Williams; b. 1839, d. 1854,
(B 226) 5. Nancy Rebecea Williams.

(B 116) MARY WILLIAMS

Mary Williams was born in 1807. She married about 1825
or '28 Robert W. Snead, of Wilmington, N. C., who died in 1847.
Children:

(B 227) 1. Margaret Snead.
(B 228) 2. Thomas Devereaux Snead.

12. Marshall believed there were five others.

13. Martha Averett (1805-1868) was the daughter of Henry Averett and
Cecilia Thorpe, The family name is variously spelled: Avern, Avery, Averett,
Averyette. It is thought the family originally eame from France and were
Huguenots settling in Halifax Co., Most of the family moved to western
North Carolina after the Revolution. (Marshall).
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(B 229)
(B 230)

3. George Snead.

4. Edward Dudley Snead.

5. Charles Snead; m. Fannie Shaw, of Bellville, Ala.

6. Laura Snead; m. Patrick Massey (or Murphy).

7. Kate Snead.

8, Nathan Williams Snead; killed Sept. 17, 1862, in the Con-
federate Army, private. Student at the University of
North Carolina, 1861-62.

9. Agnes Snead; b, Jan. 16, 1842, Johnston County, N. C.;
m. David Boykin, Two children.

10. Walter R. Snead; b. 1846; m. Martha E. Thigpen. Dr.
Snead was a lieutenant in the Confederate Army and in
1930 was living in Marianna, Fla,

(B 117) SUSAN WILLIAMS

Susan Williams was born in 1809. She married in 1828
Henry Eason, son of Colonel John Eason and Olive Avery. She
died in 1885.

Children:

Mary Eason.

. John_William Eason; in Confederate Army; killed dur-
ing the war.

James Enson; in_ Confederate Army; killed in the war,

. William Eason; in Confederate Army; killed during the
war.

. Martha Eason; m. Lec.

. Isaac Eason; m, Addie Bryan, dau. of John H. Bryan,
of Pender Co, N.°C. Co. “C", Freomans N. C. Eattalion,

oo rw e

7. Charles Eason; m. Mouring.
8. Susan Eason; m. Parker.
9. Leanidas Bason; d. 1896.

(B 118) ELIZABETH WILLIAMS

Elizabeth Williams was born about 1810. She married Jan.
28, 1828, John Eason, Jr. She died in 1891.
Children :14
(B 231) 1 Sarah E. Eason; h. 1829; m. (1) —— Vinson (2)

William Hardy Bryan (B 119). Children by second hus-

band under father.
Julius Eason; m. Cox,
Euphemia Eason; m. Dr. John Monk.
John Eason; d. 1899, or 1900.
Emily Bason; d. 1850; m. W. Vinson.
Amanda Eason; d. 1845.

LRI

(B 119) WILLIAM HARDY BRYAN
(Harry, Hardy, William, Needham, William)
William Hardy Bryan (1817-97) was born near Smithfield,

14. Henry MSS.
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N. C. He married Mrs. Sarah Easen Vinson (B 231) and lived
at Newton Grove, Sampson County, N. C. He represented that
county in the legislature, 1873-75. He probably served in the Con-
federate Army for he enjoyed the title of captain.

Children:1®

(B 232) 1. James Williams Bryan.
2. Joe Bryan.

(B 120) JOSEPH H. BRYAN
(Harry, Hardy, William, Needham, William)
Joseph H. Bryan was born Oct. 14, 1828, He married (1)
Mary Blackman and (2) 3
Children :

Second marriage.

L Bryan. He was a_dentist, but during the Florida
1and hoom of the 1920s he gave up his practice for real
estate business. He lived sometime at Winter Park, Fla.
Six others. N. L. Bryan may not have been the first.

(B 121) EMILY ANTOINETTE BRYAN
(Joseph, Blake, William, Needham, William)

Emily Antoinette Bryan (1819-1891) married Sept. 4, 1836,
Jesse Smith, of Houston County, Ga. He (1807-1862) was broth-
er to that Ardella Smith who married Needham Smith and died
without sons. Jesse Smith moved to Louisiana in 1848, settling
in that portion that later became Bienville Parish.
Children:1®
. Sarah Elizabeth Smith; b. 1837, d. 1861; m. 1857 Dr.

William L. Phillij
3 b. 1839, d. 1865; m, James Wimberly

Mary Amanda Smith;
Tooke (B 237). Children under father.
Robert Augustus Smith; b, 1841, d. 1923; m. at Buena
Vista, Ga. Anna Dunham,

William Henry Smith; b. 1843, d. 1845.

Ellen Elvira Smith; b. 1844, d. 1885; m. Thomas Augustus
Tooke (B 288). Children under father.

Martha Walker Smith; b. Feb. 5, 1846, d. June 4, 1923;
m. Feb. 6, 1805, H. A. Perryman,

. William Morgan Smith; b. Nov. 12, 1847, d. Jan. 26, 1922;
m, Sept. 20, 1871, Nennie Wood.

. Annie Dean Smith; b. Jan. 19, 1850; m., Nov. 12, 1868,
John O’Leary. Res., 1930, Shreveport, La,

. Georgia Delaura Smith; b, Sept. 22, 1851, d. Jan. 10,
1904; m. (1) J. D. Pennington, (2) §. A. Deen.

(B 233)

(B 234)

R

16. Order and number uncertain.

16. Data for this line kindly contributed by Mrs. A. F. Levins, 1930. The
first seven children were born in Houston Co., Ga.; the remainder at Mt.
Lebanon, La.
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Children :2t

Fannie Tooke.
Georgia_Tooke,
. Henry Tooke.

. Gus Tooke.

. Mensieur Tooke.
. Mareus Tooke.

(B 242)

Sommer

(B 131) JANE TOOKE
Jane Tooke married Dr. Thomas G. Gordon.
Children:

1. Charles Gordon.
2. Susie Gordon.

(B 132) JOHN ARTHUR TOOKE

John Arthur Tooke married Mary Buckner, sister to Gen-
eral Simon B. Buckner. John was a member of Watson's Reserve
Corps and was paroled at Shreveport, La., June 15, 1865.
Children:

1. Aylette Tooke.
2. Edwin Tooke.

(B 133) SARAH HINTON BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Sarah Hinton Bryan was born? Aug. 8, 1793, in Johnston
County, N. C. She married Oct. 20, 1824, Anselm Lynch Evans.
He?® was born in 1792 and died in 1866 in Lumpkin, Stewart
County, Ga.
Children:

(B 243) 1. Sarah Jane Evans.
(B 244) 2. Martha Ann Evans.
(B 245) 3. Clement Anselm Evans.

21. Marshall.
22. D. A. R. Lineage Book, LXXXIV, 280,

23. He was a son of George Evans and Hannah and brother to
William Evans, St. (d. 1819), The will of George Evans is dated 1816
and was probated 1818, Clarke Co., Ga.

Tradition has it that the Evans family of Georgia came from Wales
and that Josiah Evans received  grant of land from George II. His son,
David Evans, married Carver and had a son Jonathan Evans. The
first census of the U, §., 1790, records nearly 100 families of the name in
North Carolina.

D

SIXTH GENERATION ) 43

(B 134) MARGARET SMITH BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Margaret Smith Bryan was born Jan. 16, 1795. She mar-
ried June 6, 1816, George Wyche. They lived in Johnston Coun-
ty, N. C. She died Oct. 22, 1841,
Children:
1. James Wyche.

(B 135) CHARITY LOVERD BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Charity Loverd Bryan was born April 20, 1798, in Johnston
County, North Carolina. On September 25, 1816, she married
Obadiah P. Cheatham, of Georgia. She died Oct. 25, 1841.
Children:

(B 246) Clement Arthur Cheatham.

1.

2. George Cheatham.

3. Sidney Cheatham,

4. Elizabeth Cheatham,

5. Charles Cheatham; killed at Manassas, Va. C. S. A.

(B 186) MARY SMITH BRYAN
{Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Mary, “Polly”, Smith Bryan was born March 18, 1800, in
Johnston County, North Carolina. She married January 28, 1817,
John Goodwin Raines (1787-1846) in Georgia. She died in
1853,
Children:

(B 247) Thomas Raines.

1
2. Edith Raines; m. John McLendon,
3. Mary Raines; m. John LeSeuer.
4. Ann’ Raines.

6. Julia Raines; m. William McMichael, of Marion Co., Ga.
6. Martha Raines; m. John McLendon, as his second wife,

(B 187) EDITH BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Edith Bryan was born Sept. 1, 1802, in Johnston County,
North Carolina. On Dec. 5, 1821, she married Martin H. Brown,
of Georgia. She died Jan. 7, 1842,
Children:
1. Georgia Brown; m. Robert Goss; living in 1882, in Han-
cock Co., Ga.
2. Clement C. Brown; lived in Washington Co., Ga.
3. Loverd B. Brown; lived in Texas.

4. Martin J. Brown; killed in_the Civil War. C. S, A.
5. David Brown; m. Sawyer, dau. of Zadock Sawyer.
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(B 138) LOV;D BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)

Loverd Bryan (Oct. 13, 1804-Aug. 15, 1887), married® Jan.
21, 1826, Eliza Wyche (Dec. 10, 1809-Nov. 29, 1877). She was
the daughter of Littleton Wyche, of Thomas County, Ga. Judge
Bryan was a member of the Superior Court, a state senator in
1839-40, and one of the original settlers of Stewart County. He
was interested in his family history and much of the material
for these records is from his pen.
Children:*

(B 248) 1 William Benjamin Bryan.
(B 245) 2. Martha Ann’Bryan,
(B 250) 5. Susan E. Bryan.
(B 251) 4. Edith Grizelle Bryan.
(B 262) 5. Whitfield Clement Bryan.
6. Prentis S. Bryan; b. 1838; killed in the Battle of Griswald-
ville; unmd.
(B 263) 7. Needhsm L. Bryan.
(B 264) 8 Eliza J. Bryan.

(B 139) NEEDHAM RUPERT BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Needham Rupert Bryan was born August 26, 1806, in
Georgia. On March 14, 1832, he married Martha Battle, daugh-
ter of Thomas Battle, of Monroe County, Georgia. He died in
1841.
Children:

(B 255) 1. Thomas B. Bryan,
2. Needham Rupert Bryan; lived in Monroe, Ga.
3. Josephine Bryan; Monrce, Ga.
4. Mary Bryan.

(B 140) ANN BRYAN
{Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William}
Ann Bryan was born December 18, 1808, She married June
28, 1838, William Ingram, of Randolph County, Georgia. They
moved to Sabine County, Texas, about 1859, and probably settled
in San Augustine. She died in 1864,
Children:2¢

1. Clementine Texas Ingram; m. David 8. Kargler; residence,
Texas.
(B 266) 2. James M. Ingram,

24. History of Thomas Co,, G
25. Marshall
26. Marshall.
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3. Mary Ingram.
4. Ann Ingram.
5. Latie Ingram.
(B 141) GRIZELLE KIMBROUGH BRYAN
{Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Grizelle Kimbrough Bryan was born November 18, 1811.
She married (1) John Fletcher Watts, (2), 1839, Thomas Jeff-
erson Hines.
Children:

. Bryan_Randolph Hines; m. Sallie Hardwick, daughter of
R.'A. Hardwick.

. Thomas Jefferson Hines; m. Clotilde DeLannay, daughter of
Gustavus DeLannay, of Columbus, Ga.

. William Hines.

DeWitt Hines.

. Claudia C. Hines; m. Julius A. Code.

(B 142) EMELINE BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Emeline Bryan was born April 19, 1814. She married Janu-
ary, 1832, Benjamin F. Watts, brother of John Fletcher Watts.
She died in 1847,

TS R

Children :*¥
1. John Whitfield Watte.
2. William Bert Watts.
3. Thomas Bryan Watts.
(B 257) 4

. Richard F. Watts,
5. Emeline C. Watts.

(B 143) DAVID CLEMENT BRYAN
(Clement, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)

David Clement Bryan was born March 14, 1816. He married
Nancy Battle, sister of Martha, who married Needham Rupert
Bryan (B 139). David and his wife died about 1849,

Children:

1. James Sidney Bryan; b, Nov. 4, 184, in Randolph, Co, Ga.;

Pope, daughter of Cadesman Pope and his wife
Susan. Atter the doeth of his parents James was taken
by his aunt, Mrs. Ann Bryan Ingram, to Sabine County,
Tex. He was graduated by Emory College in 1870 and
was ordained in the Methodist ministry, December, 1874, He
had churches in Augusta, Atlanta, and Decatur, Ga. He
died in Decatur, Mar, 16, 1913, During the Civil war he
served in a Texas cavalry unit,

. Josephine C. Bryan; m. R. L. Graves,

Edith Mary Bryan; m. Lackington C, Randle, brother of

that John M. L. Randle who married Edith Grazelle
Bryan (B 251). ~ sze mrraia

Y

27. Marshall.
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(B 144) BENJA}HN BRYAN
(Benjamin, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)

Benjamin Bryan was born in 1801, or '02, in North Caro-
lina. In 1825 he married Nancy Exam, of Twiggs County, Ga.
He lived at Westlake, Houston County, Ga., and acquired a great
deal of wealth and many slaves.

Children:

. Matthew Bryan.

. Robert Bryan; m. Mattielene Jordan.
. Dorsey Bryan.

. Martha Bryan,

(B 145) WILLIAM M. BRYAN
(Benjamin, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)

Williamn M. Bryan was born in 1804. William married in
1836 or 1836 Winifred Massey. He died February 14, 1887.
[William must have been a successful planter for he owned some
3,000 acres and 200 slaves. He lived in or near Vienna, Dooly
“ounty, Ga.
Winifred Massey was the daughter of Daniel Massey, of
L[;wiggs County, Ga. It has been suggested that her full name
as Georgia Winifred Massey. However, the family Bible of
Winifred (Massey) Bryan and her husband, currently in the
frome of Emma Buford (Bryan) Woodward (B 440) shows as
he first entry “William Bryan was married to Winifred Massey
freb. 14, 1836.” Another date for the marriage has been sug-
fested—1835. Miss Winifred Bryan Woodward points out that
he number 6 in 1836 is in a different ink from that used for the
emainder of the entry,

[hildren:

1. Clement D. Bryan; m. Mrs. Martha Paul. He served in
the Confederate Army and was severely wounded. They
lived in Twiggs Co., Ga. Mrs. Paul had a son before she
married Clement.

B 258) 2. William Bryan.
B 259) 3. Roba Bryan.
B 260) 4. Benjamin Daniel Bryan.
B 261) 5. Mary Frances Bryan.
B 262) 6. Lucy Maria Bryan.
B 263) 7. Penelope Bryan.
B 264) 8. John Randoiph Bryan.
9. Sally Hinton Bryan; twin to John Randolph Bryan.

J
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(B 146) ALGERNON SYDNEY BRYAN
(Benjamin, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Algernon Sidney Bryan was born February 12, 1812. In
1838 he married Sarah Oliver, of Georgia.
Children:
(B 265) 1. George Whitfield Bryan.

(B 147) ROBA BRYAN
(Benjamin, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Roba Bryan was born Dee. 21, 1813, in North Carolina.
Feb. 22, 1829, she married Williard Boynton, of Stewart Coun-
ty, Ga. His name appears on a list of stockholders of the Lump-
kin Independent Academy.*® He was in the state senate 1845-47
and 1865-66. Roba died in Lumpkin, Ga., in 1893.

Children ;2
(B 266) 1. Benjamin Joseph Boynton,
2. Willard B. Boynton; h. Sept. 3, 1831
(B 267) 3. Mary Arathusa Boyuton.
4, Hinton Bryan Boynton.
(B 268) 5. Floretta S. Boynton.
(B 269) 6. Jefferson Lamar Boynton.
(B 210) 7. Clarence Jerome Boynton.

(B 148) PENELOPE BRYAN
(Benjamin, Needham, Needham, Needham, William)
Penelope Bryan was born Nov. 25, 1826.%, She married (1)
Nov. 8, 1842, Joseph J. Boynton, and (2) in 1853 Robert
Ratherford Wimberly (B 125).
Children:
1. Sidney Hollis Boynton.
2. Benjamin Bryan Wimberly.
3. Robert Rutherford Wimberly.
4 Wimberly .
(B 272) 5. Mary Martha Wimberly.
Probably others.

(B 271)

28. See Knight, II, 975.
29. Marshall.

30, Jas. W. Marshall to T. M. W., Aug. 29, 1949. Mr. L. C. Henry kindly
called attention to the Census Records, Ga., Twiggs County, 1850, and 1860,
pp. 364, and 132 respectively. In 1850 Joseph J. Boynton and Penelope sre
reported s 34 and 25 years of age respectively. Ten years later Robert
R. Wimberly and Penelope are listed as 86 and 33. See also, Boynton,
John F., and C. H,, The Boynton Family, pp. 149 and 150,








